Skill academy

Memorandum of Understanding (MoU)

Between

Mangalmay Institute of Management & Technology

and

Skill Academy by Testbook

18.04.2024

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MoU") is entered into as of Skill Academy by Testbook ("18.04.2024") by and between Mangalmay Institute of Management & Technology.

AND

Testbook Edu Solutions Pvt. Ltd. (PAN: AASCS8515R and CIN: U72200MH2013PTC241118), a private limited company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, engaged in providing online educational courses to the students, in the field of emerging trends in Innovative Technologies, Entrepreneurships, Leading to Start-up's, having its registered office at 1st Floor, D-1, Block D, Sector No. 3, Noida, Uttar Pradesh- 201301 (hereinafter referred to as "Skill Academy ", which expression shall unless repugnant to the context or meaning there to shall mean and include its successors and permitted assigns) represented herein by its India Business Catalyst, Mr. Avinash Anil Pandit duly authorized by its board of directors vide resolution dated 16th November 2019.

WHEREAS: A. Skill Academy will provide its services under Skill Academy Placement Drive for use by Mangalmay Institute of Management & Technology in respect of "End Users" (all students who are presently enrolled in any program with the institution), in accordance with the terms and conditions set out herein.

B. Pursuant to the foregoing, the Parties have agreed to enter into this MoU to set forth the terms and conditions of their arrangement in the following sections.

As a part of this MoU, both the parties have identified and here to agree to the following responsibilities respectively:

1. RESPONSIBILITIES

1.1 Responsibilities of Skill Academy

A. Skill Academy shall get all the willing students of Mangalmay Institute of Management & Technology to register in the Skill Academy with email ID & contact number to avail the services & benefits.

B. There will be no financial implications involved between Skill Academy and Mangalmay Institute of Management & Technology.

during the "Term" (defined hereafter) of this MoU, the end-users will get the following benefits under

Skill Academy Campus Program.

- Complete Preparation for Job & Internship Activities for a period of 1 year which would include Live Aptitude Tests & Company Specific Mock Tests.
- Live Upskilling Bootcamp & Workshops from Top Industry Experts.
- Industrial visit for students.
- Chance to get internships & full-time job opportunities through Placement Drive.

TESTBOOK EDU SOLUTION PVT. LTD.

1st Floor, D-1, Block D, Sector No. 3, Noida, Uttar Pradesh – 201301

1.2 Responsibilities of Mangalmay Institute of Management & Technology

A. To help Skill Academy team with the necessary College Details Information (Refer Annexure-I) which is required to create a Dashboard for Mangalmay Institute of Management & Technology.

B. To spread the awareness about the benefits of Skill Academy Placement Drive, Bootcamp & Workshops among college students through all means possible in the capacity of college management like Issuing Notice, email, SMS, Whatsapp, Facebook, Linkedin, etc

C. To help Skill Academy Team in promoting various Live Sessions, Upskilling Bootcamps, Workshops, Aptitude Tests, etc among college students through all means possible so that a maximum number of students can be benefitted.

D. Facilitate in forming a Whatsapp Group with Placement Cell Representative and Skill Academy team which would act as a common point of interaction/communication

2. Other provisions:

A. This MoU shall be valid for an initial period of 1 (one) year from the Execution Date ("Term ") unless terminated earlier by Parties.

B. Skill Academy shall keep all the data collected from the students confidential and shall NOT share/disclose to anyone in any form whatsoever without prior written permission from the students. Skill Academy also agrees that the data collected shall be used for the purpose envisaged in this MoU and not for any other purpose.

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

For and on behalf of Mangalmay Institute of Management & Technology

Greater No.

Signature

Name : Mr. Aayush Mangal

Title : Vice Chairman

Date: 18th April 2024 Email Id: aayushmangal@mangalmay Contact Number: 9871223900

For and on behalf of Skill Academy by TESTBOOK EDU SOLUTIONS PVT LTD

Signature wine

Name : Mr. Avinash Anil Pandit

Email Id: avinash.pandit@testbook.com Contact Number: 9643804891

Title : India Business Head Date: 15th April 2024

TESTBOOK EDU SOLUTION PVT. LTD.

1st Floor, D-1, Block D, Sector No. 3, Noida, Uttar Pradesh – 201301 CIN: U72200MH2013PTC241118



ANNEXURE I

Basic Details Required

TPO Name : Mr. Abhishek Sharma

TPO Email Id : crd@mangalmay.org

College code :

Total Strength: 650

Number of Departments : 1

Name of Departments : MBA

IMPORTANT: All Partner Colleges are required to share their campus details in the prescribed format at the time of MOU signing.

Acknowledgement:

I hereby declare that I have attached all the details mentioned in the spreadsheet & all the provided details are correct.

TPO Name: Abhishek Sharma

Kunne

Signature:

TESTBOOK EDU SOLUTION PVT. LTD.

1st Floor, D-1, Block D, Sector No. 3, Noida, Uttar Pradesh – 201301

CIN: U72200MH2013PTC241118